
Wednesday, 3 August 2016
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee meets in the Court Room of the 
Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 
main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Dow (Chairman); Councillors Murdoch and Murray

Agenda
1 Apologies for absence.  

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests under the Code of Conduct.  

3 Review of Premises Licence - Coda, 125 Langney Road.  (Pages 1 - 
52)

Report of Specialist Advisor – Licensing.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.



2

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 1
[...]
l address murrae.hume@Eastbourne.gov.uk

For general release

1.0 Introduction & Background 

1.1 Coda, 125 Langney Road, Eastbourne has operated as a licensed premise in 
Eastbourne for a number of years. It is situated to the East of the town centre in 
Langney Road towards its junction with Bourne Street and is within Eastbourne 
Borough Council’s Cumulative impact policy area. The building is owned by Ablewhite 
Developments Ltd and they lease the business to their tenant, who is currently Ms 
Sarah Thresher who acts as both Premises Licence holder and Designated premises 
Supervisor (DPS).

1.2 The premises operates as a public house and recorded music venue.

1.3 The site was issued a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 on 30th September 

2005, which authorises the site to provide the following licensable activities within the 
times indicated below. A full copy of the current premises licence and layout plans are 
included at Appendix A:-

1.4 The public opening hours of the premises:
Monday to Saturday 11:00hrs - 23:20hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs - 22:50hrs

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Recorded Music:                    Indoors



Monday to Saturday 11:00hrs - 23:20hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs - 22:30hrs

Provision of late night refreshment: Indoors
Monday to Saturday 23:00hrs - 23:20hrs

Sale by Retail of Alcohol: Both on and off the premises
Monday to Saturday 11:00hrs - 23:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs - 22:30hrs

2.0 Consultation Process 

2.1 In respect of application for Review, the Licensing Act 2003 requires the applicant, in 
this instance, Sussex Police, to serve a copy of the review application on the Licensing 
Authority, the person who holds the Premises Licence, and all other Responsible 
Authorities as specified under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.2 Notification of the application to review the premises licence was given by Sussex 
Police to all Responsible Authorities on the 14th June 2016, and was received by t
[...]
t a premises Operating Schedule 
should include steps to ensure the deterrence and prevention of crime and disorder on 
and in the vicinity of premises.  The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours of 
such and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate In 
order to promote the Licensing Objectives.

5.3 (B) Public Safety

The Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy states that the premise Operating Schedule 
should include steps to ensure the physical safety of patrons and the overall suitability 
of the premise.  This might include the imposition of conditions regarding capacity and 
mechanisms to promote responsible drinking and safer socialising. The restriction of 
types of licensable activity, hours of such and imposition of conditions may be 
considered and applied as appropriate.  

The Eastbourne Licensing Policy goes on to state that:

“Nothing in this policy shall undermine the right of any individual to apply 
under the terms of the Act for a variety of permissions and to have any 
such application considered on its individual merits. Similarly, nothing in 
this policy shall override the right of any person to make representations 
on an application or seek a review of a licence or certificate where 
provision has been made for them to do so in the Act.”

6.0 The Review Application 

6.1 Eastbourne Borough Council is the relevant Licensing Authority in determining matters 
where an application is sought for the review of a premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  

6.2 Section 51 provides that “where a premises licence has effect, an interested party or a 
Responsible Authority may apply to the relevant licensing authority for a review of the 
premises licence.”

6.3 An application for a review in this instance has been applied for by Sussex Police, a 
responsible authority, under the following Licensing Objectives:

- The prevention of crime and disorder 

- Public Safety.

7.0 Grounds for Review

7.1 A full
[...]
oting the licensing objectives, and agreed to a suggestion by the police that a Minor 
Variation application would be submitted to add conditions to the premises licence. Less than 24 
hours after the meeting, she notified police that she had changed her mind and it was not 
necessary to submit a Minor Variation as changes had been implemented at the premises. This 
has proven not to be the case. 

Given the serious nature of the incidents occurring in connection with these premises, the majority 
of which are fuelled by drunkenness, and the failure of the PLH/DPS and her appointed staff to 
promote the licensing objectives, Sussex Police have no alternative but to submit this Application 
for a Review of the Premises Licence to ensure the necessarv chances are made at the premises 

Page4 

Sussex Police 
Application for review of a premises licence 

07/2015 



to safeguard the public. 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 2) 

Coda is a medium sized premises situated to the east of the town centre in Langney Road 
towards the junction with Bourne Street and is within Eastbourne Borough Council's Cumulative 
Impact Policy area. The main entrance gives on to a lobby with two doors, one of which leads to 
the open-plan bar and the other to a small enclosed beer garden. There is accommodation above 
the premises that are currently let to tenants, access to which is gained by an external staircase. 
Since 2005 the Premises Licence Holder and DeSignated Premises Supervisor has been Ms 
Sarah Thresher. 

Permitted licensable activities are sale by retail of alcohol, recorded music and the provision of 
late night refreshment. The current opening hours on Monday to Saturday are 11 :OOhrs -
23:20hrs and on Sunday between 12:00hrs & 22:50hrs. The hours for the sale of alcohol are 
between 11 :OOhrs & 23:00hrs on Monday to Saturday and between 12:00hrs & 22:30hrs on 
Sunday. Apart from the mandatory conditio
[...]
tted hours and agreed to ask all the customers to 
leave immediately. 

On Thursday 2200 October 2009 Sussex Police sent a letter to Ms Thresher and Mr H**** inviting 
them to attend a meeting on Wednesday 4th November 2009 the purpose being to discuss a 
number of incidents that had occurred at the premises including a breach of the premises licence 
penmitted hours, Mr H**** attended the meeting explaining that Ms Thresher had declined the 
police invitation and stated that she was in Wales having been living there for the previous sixteen 
weeks. A number of matters were discussed including an incident in the premises about two 
weeks previously where a customer entered with a knife and assaulted another customer causing 
a small wound to his neck, This incident was not reported to police, the reason given by Mr H***** 
that when he spoke to Ms Thresher about the incident she told him not to, As a result of this 
incident Mr H***** employed an SIA registered door supervisor, however Mr H**** advised that Ms 
Thresher told him to cancel the contract as she did not want security staff at her premises, Mr. 
H***** further stated that although he wanted to run the premises in a manner that promoted the 
licensing objectives he felt he was constantly being thwarted by the interference of the DPS Ms 
Thresher, 

On Thursday 5th November 2009 at 19:00hrs PC Darren Stevens conducted a licensing check at 
the premises, The DPS was not present but the officer was told by the sole member of bar staff 
that Ms Thresher was in Eastboume, had been at the premises on the previous day (the day of 
the police meeting above) and was expected to visit the premises on the following day (6th) before 
she returned to Wales where she was living, 

On 6th November 2009 police sent another letter to Ms Thresher expressing their serious concern 
regarding the general operation of the premises and the suggestion that she as DPS did not play 
an active role in the management and control of 
[...]
ng taken. 

Between 3 & 4 can be classed as 'high' that would not be attributed to cross contamination and 
is indicative of recent and direct contact with measurable quantities of the narcotic identified by 
the machine. 

Readings of 4 and above are estimated to relate to microgram amounts of contamination being 
transferred to the swab. This level of contamination is not generally experienced in any other 
environment than somewhere that has been in direct contact with a bulk amount of the source 
narcotic.' 

There were eight readings above four out of the twelve swabs taken in the premises. 

At the time of the visit the premises licence summary was again not displayed which has been 
an issue since 23'" May 2015. The officers left the premises having no confidence in Mr 

Thresher's ability to a) properly manage the premises and b) promote the four licensing 
objectives. 

On Wednesday 23'" March 2016 a letter was sent by Sussex Police to the DPS, Ms Thresher. 
The letter stated that Sussex Police had a number of serious concems regarding the way the 
premises was being run and requested a meeting in order that they may be discussed in 
person; two dates and times were offered. She replied by email on Friday 1,t April opting to 
meet on Friday 15th April but at 1 :49hrs the day before the meeting was due to take place, she 
cancelled. On Friday 15th April a further meeting was arranged for Tuesday 19th April , with email 
confirmation being sent, but she failed to attend. 

As a consequence, a letter was sent to her on 21 st April stating Sussex Police concerns in 
relation to her premises in more detail as no face-to-face meeting had been possible. The letter 
contained a number of conditions that Sussex Police deemed necessary to be applied to the 
premises licence to ensure people are kept safe. The letter requested that the conditions be 
applied to the premises licence by the submission of a Minor Variation application. 

(23) At 00:14hrs on Saturday 26th
[...]
 email to Ms Wolfe confimning that he was booked 
on to a National Certificate for Personal Licence Holders training course. 

At 08:19hrs on Monday 6th June 2016 Cathie Wolfe received a text message from Mr Thresher 
as follows:-

Hey Catherine. I've started to download the footage from the 2B'h and 29'h at the times u 
asked .. I have only the 29th to download now .. sony for the delay .. I will/et u know when ready 
to be collected .. Andy 

As at 14:40hrs on Monday 13TH June 2016 there has been no further contact from Mr Thresher 
with regard to this matter. 

Having regard to the number of incidents at the premises, and the serious nature of some of 
those incidents, occurring in and in connection w~h , these premises (many of which are related 
to the excessive consumption of alcohol), Sussex Police have no confidence in the ability of the 
manager Mr Thresher to control the premises or promote the licensing objectives. Further, 
Sussex Police have no confidence in the ability of the existing DPS Ms Sarah Thresher, and 
contend that the evidence within this Review Application proves that no day to day to control of 
the premises is being exercised by the DPS, as required under the Licensing Act 2013 

Under the circumstances Sussex Police invite the sub-committee to seriously consider the 
addition of the following conditions to the premises licence:-

(1) CCTV: Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance 
with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System, 
operated and maintained throughout the premises internally and extemally to cover all 
public areas, including the entrance to the premises. The system shall be on and recording 
at all times the premises licence is in operation. 
• The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work in all 

lighting levels inside the premises at all times. 
• CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 28 days 
• The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to 

the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and detection of 
suspected or alleged crime. 

• The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be 
checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. 

• Subject to Data Protection guidance and legislation, the management of the premises 
will ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and will be able 

Page 24 

Sussex Police 
Application for review of a premises licence 

0712015 



to download selected footage onto a disk for the police without difficulty or delay and 
without charge to Sussex Police. 

• Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately & remedied 
as soon as practicable. 

(2) SIA registered door staff will be employed at the premises from 18:00 hrs. until half an hour 
after the premises has closed on Thursday, Friday and Saturday's plus Bank Holidays, 
New Year's Eve, public holidays and at any time when a temporary event notice is in 
operation. 

(3) An incident book will be kept and maintained at the premises and made available for 
inspection by police licensing officers and local authority officers on request. This book 
shall be solely used for the purpose of recording incidents. 

(4) A refusals register will be kept and maintained at the premises and made available for 
inspection by police licensing officers and local authority officers on request. 

(5) A Personal Licence Holder shall be present at all times when the premises is open to the 
public. 

(6) All staff shall have written authorisation from the Designated Premises Supervisor or 
Personal Licence Holder to permit them to sell alcohol. 

(7) All staff will be trained in licensing law and the responsible sale of alcohol prior to 
commencement of selling alcohol; a staff training manual will be kept and maintained at the 
premises and made available for inspection by police licensing officers and local authority 
officers on request. 

(8) Staff will contact the police as soon as is practicable if there is evidence drug use or 
suspected drug use within the premises. 

(9) Zero tolerance notices in relation to drug use will be prominently displayed throughout the 
premises and a drugs policy will be drawn up and implemented by the management to the 
satisfaction of Sussex Police. 

(10) A Challenge 25 policy shall be in operation at the premises and staff will be suitably 
trained to implament this policy. 

Sussex Police also invite the sub-committee seriously consider taking the following steps, 
Which we consider to be appropriate and proportionate to ensure the licensing objectives are 
Being promoted and people are being kept safe : 

• Removal of the current Designated Premises Supervisor, Ms Sarah Thresher, with a 
replacement being subject to Sussex Police approval. 

• Reduction of hours: the sale of alcohol and recorded music to be reduced by 30 
minutes from 23:00hrs to 22:30hrs on Monday to Saturday and to 22:00hrs on 
Sunday. 

Late night refreshment to be reduced by 30 minutes from 23:20hrs to 22:50hrs on 
Monday to Saturday and to 22:20hrs on Sunday. 

Page 25 

Sussex Police 
Application for review of a premises licence 

0712015 



The time the premises is open to the public to be reduced by 20 minutes from 
23:20hrs to 23:00hrs on Monday to Saturday and from 22:50hrs to 22:30hrs on 
Sunday. 

• Suspension of the Premises Licence a period of not less than 6 weeks in order to 
implement the changes that would be brought about by the requested conditions 
and change in Designated Premises Supervisor, and their subsequent change of 
policies and procedures. A period of suspension would also send a strong deterrent 
message to the owner of these premises and the others in the area that this type of 
management of a premises will not be tolerated by the Licensing Authority. 

Page 26 

Sussex Polic

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Act Sub-Committee – Record of Hearing held on Wednesday, 
3 August 2016 at 6.00 pm

Members: Councillor Dow (Chairman) and Councillors Murdoch and Murray

1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests under the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

2 Review of Premises Licence - Coda, 125 Langney Road. 

The Chairman introduced members and officers present and detailed the 
procedure to be followed at the meeting.

The Specialist Advisor - Licensing outlined the report detailing the 
application for a review of the premises licence for Coda, 125 Langney Road 
that had been made by Sussex Police on the 14 June 2016 under the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives.  A 
copy of the application for review was attached at Appendix B.

The premises were situated within Eastbourne Borough Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy and operated as a public house and recorded 
music venue.

No representations had been received by interested parties or other 
responsible authorities.

Additional evidence documentation had been submitted by Sussex Police 
and the Solicitor acting on behalf of Ms Thresher, Premises Licence Holder 
(PLH) following publication of the agenda pack and these had been 
circulated to all parties for consideration.

Mr Savill, Barrister representing Sussex Police addressed the Sub-
Committee.  Mr Savill made reference to the detailed application for review 
submitted by Sussex Police that outlined the volume of incidents recorded 
at the premises and gave a chronological account of the attempts made by 
Sussex Police to intervene in the running of the premises before submitting 
an application for review.  Mr Savill also made reference to the evidence 
bundle submitted by Sussex Police that contained extensive Police 
statements and information concerning incidents emanating from the 
premises between 2009 and 2016.

Sussex Police contended that the licensing objectives relating to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety had been undermined.  
They invited the Sub-Committee to consider adding conditions to the 
premises licence, detailed in their application in addition to the removal of 
the current Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), reduction in time the 
premises was open to the public and hours for the sale of alcohol, recorded 
music and late night refreshment.  It was also suggested that the premises 



2
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 3 August 2016

licence be suspended for a period of 6 weeks in order to implement the 
changes.

Mr Savill concluded that there were long standing and persistent problems 
arising from the premises, including a significant number of assaults, 
excessive drunkenness, operating beyond permitted hours and two Police 
licensing visits within recent months involving drug swabs from inside the 
premises that showed high levels of Class A drugs. Sussex Police contended 
that there had been a failure on the part of the premises licence holder to 
engage with Police over a long period of time to address concerns.

The Sub-Committee asked whether it was a legal requirement of a 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) to inform Sussex Police over a 
change of management.  Ms Irving, Head of Licensing for Sussex Police 
responded that it wasn’t however represented good housekeeping.  Mr 
Aylott, Solicitor representing Mrs Thresher made reference to the statement 
submitted by Mrs Thresher that detailed attempts made to contact Sussex 
Police.  Sergeant Vokins responded that any contact between Mrs Thresher 
and Sussex Police was recorded and contained within the review 
application.

In response to a question from Mr Aylott, Mrs Wolfe, Licensing Officer for 
Sussex Police responded that there were no objections to the Temporary 
Event Notice at the premises on the 23 May 2015 because the nature of the 
event didn’t lead Sussex Police to believe it would give rise to any crime 
and disorder.  One registered SIA registered door supervisor had been 
present for the duration of the event.

Mr Aylott made reference to the incident on the 2 October 2016, contained 
in the review application that he felt demonstrated Mr Thresher, Manager of 
the premises acted responsibly and should not be recorded against the 
premises in a negative tone.  Sergeant Vokins responded that this incident 
was one of many that had occurred at the premises over the years and in 
not providing any supporting evidence after this particular incident, the 
Manager was undermining the licensing objectives for the prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety.

Ms Thresher asked Sussex Police of instances where she or staff at the 
premises had been asked to assist with providing supporting evidence.  
Sergeant Vokins made reference to an incident at the premises on 26 March 
2010 where a male was arrested for possession of an offensive weapon and 
threats to kill and a female was arrested for possession of an offensive 
weapon.  Both of the individuals were intoxicated and charges arose from 
these arrests.  Sergeant Vokins added that a few hours following this 
serious incident, an officer attended the premises and witnessed the sale of 
alcohol after the hours permitted on the premises licence, breaching the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Ms Thresher acknowledged this was a mistake but 
advised that this breach was not communicated to her at the time and they 
had co-operated fully with regards to the incident.  Sergeant Vokins advised 
that Ms Thresher was present at the premises at the time.  Sergeant Vokins 
concluded that there is an expectation of the PLH to promote the licensing 
objectives and Sussex Police had found on numerous occasions a reluctance 



3
Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Wednesday, 3 August 2016

to meaningfully engage and acknowledge there were issues.  Sussex Police 
had last visited the premises to respond to an incident on 29 May 2016.

Mr Aylott, representing Ms Thresher made representation to the Sub-
Committee and referenced the issues that had been raised by Sussex 
Police.  He advised the Sub-Committee that Ms Thresher was happy to add 
the conditions suggested by Sussex Police to the licence apart from two 
that were not appropriate or proportionate for the premises.  These were 
the installation of door supervisors and the presence of the personal licence 
holder at all times.  He stated that Sussex Police’s suggestion to remove Ms 
Thresher as DPS and suspend the licence was a punishment for perceived 
non-compliance. 

Mr Aylott made reference to a matrix grid that had been prepared on behalf 
of the PLH and detailed each recorded police event from 2009 with their 
comments on how the matter had occurred.  Mr Aylott had discounted 
around half of the 61 dates, contained in Sussex Police’s submissions as 
these made reference to dates where correspondence had been sent rather 
than incidents at the premises.   Mr Aylott had concluded that over the last 
7 years, there had been 37 alleged events of crime and/or disorder.  Mr 
Aylott urged the Sub-Committee to not place weight on the 3 events that 
had taken place in 2009 as different managers were operating the premises 
at that time, despite Ms Thresher being the PLH. Mr Aylott added that some 
of the incidents recorded were in fact legitimate lawful ejections of patrons 
by the manager of the premises. 

Mr Aylott made reference to the Licensing Act 2003 and stated that the key 
was moving forward, identifying the cause of concern and ensuring the 
licensing objectives were not being undermined. 

Mr Aylott made reference to the two events of drug swabs being taken at 
the premises.  The second visit resulted in 9/14 swabs showing no trace of 
narcotics which represented progress being made at the premises to 
promote the licensing objectives.

It was accepted by Ms Thresher that there were difficulties supervising the 
premises from her residency in Wales and she stated that there had been a 
failure on the part of Sussex Police and the Local Authority to keep her 
informed of concerns about the management of the premises.  Ms Thresher 
believed that on the occasions when she had been informed, she had acted 
quickly and appropriately to tackle the problems.

Mr Thresher, son of Ms Thresher was the current Manager of the premises 
and had been installed since November 2015.  Mr Aylott asked the Sub-
Committee to take into consideration the attitude of the new management 
and the changes had been implemented including full co-operation with 
Sussex Police.

Mr Aylott advised the Sub-Committee that all but three conditions that had 
been suggested by Sussex Police had been implemented at the premises.  
The CCTV condition had not yet been met as Mr Thresher had recently 
installed a new system and it required larger storage to be able to store the 
footage for 28 days.  Mr Aylott added that the installation of door 
supervisors would be cost prohibitive however suggested that a condition 



4
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 3 August 2016

could be added that Ms Thresher risk assess every event, in co-operation 
with Sussex Police and install door supervisors as and when necessary.  Mr 
Aylott addressed the condition suggested by Sussex Police relating to a 
Personal Licence Holder being present at all times when the premises were 
open.  He argued that providing sufficient training to staff was in place, a 
Personal Licence Holder should not be required to be present.

Mr Aylott then addressed the removal of Ms Thresher as DPS, suggested by 
Sussex Police.  Mr Aylott acknowledged that the relationship between Ms 
Thresher and Sussex Police was strained and that tonight should be seen as 
an opportunity to improve communication in the future.  

The Sub-Committee was advised that Mr Thresher had recently passed his 
Personal Licence course and that he was working hard to ensure there had 
been a decline in the number of reported incidents in recent months.  Mr 
Aylott stated that Mr Thresher wants to become DPS of the premises and 
had applied for a Personal Licence. This process was subject to its own 
application process with Eastbourne Borough Council.

Sussex Police refused to accept the grid that had been submitted by Mr 
Aylott as an accurate account of the incidents at the premises, compared to 
the volume of statements from police officers within the evidence bundle.

The Sub-Committee referenced the events on 19 November 2015, recorded 
by Sussex Police where Mr Thresher, Manager was found drunk at the 
premises and asked how he could expect to operate the premises in that 
state and promote the licensing objectives.  Mr Thresher responded that he 
was not working that evening and had been attacked by a group of males, 
causing him to be sick and that he was not drunk.

In response to a question from the Sub-Committee regarding the CCTV 
system and Sussex Police requiring footage, Mr Aylott responded that all 
evidence provided should be subject to data protection legislation.

Mr Savill made closing remarks on behalf of Sussex Police.  He reiterated 
that the licensing objectives had been seriously undermined by the 
premises and made reference to the substantial evidence that had been 
submitted by Sussex Police.  He emphasised that there had been 18 
incidents referring to excessive drunkenness at the premises since May 
2015.  Mr Savill stated that this had been misrepresented in the grid 
submitted by Mr Aylott by classing them as simply ejections.  

Mr Savill continued that a disproportionate amount of time and resources 
were being expended on the premises by Sussex Police which reflected the 
measures that were being proposed.  Mr Savill reiterated that on two 
occasions in 2016, high levels of Class A drugs were found on the premises.  

Mr Savill made reference to the proposed conditions and suggested steps 
made by Sussex Police and asked them to disregard the opinion that Mr 
Thresher would provide good management of the premises when 
deliberating their decision.  Addressing the suggested conditions objected 
by Ms Thresher, Mr Savill stated that SIA registered door staff represented 
an important tool in refusing intoxicated individuals access to the premises 



5
Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Wednesday, 3 August 2016

and defusing situations that could potentially give rise to crime and 
disorder.  In terms of the suggested condition that a Personal Licence 
Holder should be present at the premises at all times when it was open to 
the public, Mr Savill advised that this ensured that an individual with basic 
level certifiable training in licensing matters was present on the premises 
and could assume responsibility of the running of the premises when the 
DPS was absent.

Mr Savill concluded by stating that Sussex Police had no confidence in Ms 
Thresher in her role of DPS and requested that she be removed from her 
role.  It was also the opinion of Sussex Police that a reduction of hours for 
licensable activities was necessary given the prevalent theme of 
drunkenness at the premises until the situation was brought under control.  
A suspension of the licence for no less than 6 weeks was necessary to 
implement the changes and send a deterrent message to the owner of the 
premises that this type of management would not be tolerated by the 
Licensing Authority.  It would also allow time for a new management and 
DPS to be appointed and implement proper training and systems to the 
premises.

Mr Aylott made closing remarks on behalf of Ms Thresher.  He stated that 
Sussex Police would be satisfied that the licensing objectives were being 
promoted if the conditions suggested in their review application were 
implemented.  Mr Aylott reiterated that all but three conditions had been 
implemented at the premises.  He added that suspension of the licence 
would be a punishment and acknowledged that there had been a 
breakdown in communications between the Ms Thresher and Sussex Police.  
He also stated that no other responsible authorities or members of the 
public had made representation against the premises.  

Mr Aylott continued that amongst all the evidence provided by Sussex 
Police, only on very rare occasions had an arrest been made and therefore 
Ms Thresher would not have been made aware of the other issues unless 
Sussex Police had communicated these facts to her.  Mr Aylott 
acknowledged that there had been issues with previous managers at the 
premises that had undermined the licensing objectives.  He advised that 
parts of the Police evidence did not accurately depict the true events of the 
incidents at the premises and again made reference to the grid that had 
been submitted for the Sub-Committee consideration.

He concluded that Mr Thresher had taken steps to reduce any drug use or 
dealing at the premises, evident by the results of the second drug swap.  
He concluded that the conditions already in place at the premises were 
promoting the licensing objectives, therefore a suspension of the licence 
was not necessary as there had been no objections from any other 
responsible authorities or members of the public.

Following all the evidence presented to the Sub-Committee, the Sub-
Committee retired to consider and determine the application having regard 
to the representations submitted, Section 182 guidance, the Licensing Act 
2003, the four licensing objectives and the Council's Statement of Licensing 
Policy.



6
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 3 August 2016

Having taken into account all the relevant considerations the Sub-
Committee reconvened and announced the decision as follows.

RESOLVED: That the Designated Premises Supervisor be removed, the 
premises licence be suspended for 14 days and conditions be imposed upon 
the premises licence in respect of Coda, 125 Langney Road as set out in the 
attached appendix.

The meeting closed at 9.55 pm

Councillor Dow (Chairman)


